

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PIOTR NOWAK	:	CIVIL ACTION
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
	:	NO.: 2:14-cv-03503
vs.	:	
	:	
MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER, LLS and	:	
MAJOR LEAGUE SOCCER PLAYERS	:	
UNION,	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

AND NOW, this _____ day of _____, 2014 it is hereby **ORDERED** that Defendant Major League Soccer Players' Union's Motion to Dismiss the Claims asserted by Plaintiff, Piotr Nowak is **DENIED**.

Mary A. McLaughlin, U.S.D.J

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. Legal Standard 4

B. Nowak’s Tortious Interference Claim Against the Players’ Union is Not Preempted by the National Labor Relations Act.....5

 1. *Nowak’s claim is only peripherally related to the NLRA*.....7

 2. *The Eastern District of Pennsylvania has a greater interest in presiding over this matter than does the NLRB*10

C. Nowak has Stated a Valid Claim for Tortious Interference 12

IV. *CONCLUSION* 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Services, Inc., 561 F.3d 199, 212 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 679-80 (2009)4

Belknap, Inc. v. Hale, 463 U.S. 491, 498-99 (1983)6,7,8, 12, 13, 14

Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 140 F.3d 494, 530 (3d Cir.1998).....12

Gould Elec. Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169, 178 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4

Local 926 Int’l Union of Operating Engineers v. Jones, 460 U.S. 669 (1983) 9,10

Moyer Packing Co. v. United States, 567 F.Supp.2d 737 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 5

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F. 3d 224, 233 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 5

Richard G. Phillips Assocs., P.C. v. Selig, 1550 Control Nos. 011140, 0111190, 011148 Pa. D. & C. (Pa. Com. Pl. 2001) 8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Richardson v. Kruchko & Fries, 966 F.2d 153 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 9,10

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County, 436 U.S. 180 (1978)..... 10

Small v. Juniata College, 682 A.2d 350 (Pa. Super. 1996) 14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 157-158 6

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)..... 14

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 14
